

**RFA #13-19**

**Public Health Gateway Onboarding Services**

**Q&A**

	RFA Section	Question	Answer
1	P. 17, Section IV-2.2.a.	On p. 17, Section IV-2.2.a. states that ‘The MO must have a currently established and functional (more than 10 immunizations reported to PA-SIIS per week), bi-directional (reporting and querying), point-to-point (provider to PA-Department of Health “DOH” PA-SIIS registry) connection. If an MO does not have an active point to point connection with PA-SIIS does that exclude them from being able to join via the PHG and receive grant funding to help offset those costs?	Yes
	RFA Section	Question	Answer
2		If an MO is not currently submitting CCDs via the HIO, does that exclude the HIO from applying for PHG onboarding grant funding for that MO?	No